were either diagnosed with B-ALL (1345/1683, 79.9%) or 
T-ALL (338/1683, 20.1%). Most of these patients under-
went haplo-SCT (1346/1683, 80.0%) compared to MSDT 
(337/1683, 20.0%). A majority of patients (1447/1683, 
86.0%) were in complete remission 1 (CR1) at trans-
plantation. Three hundred fifty-three patients (353/1683, 
21.0%) had positive pre-HSCT MRD, and the median 
level of pre-HSCT MRD was 0.1% (range: 0–96.8%). 
Two hundred sixty-five patients (265/1683, 15.7%) 
experienced positive post-HSCT MRD. The median 
level of post-HSCT MRD was 0.1% (range: 0–18.9%), 
and the median time of the emergence of positive post-
HSCT MRD was 141 days (range: 18–1613 days) after 
transplantation. The association of pre-HSCT MRD and

[...]

Among patients in CR1, 19.2% (278/1447) 
had positive pre-HSCT MRD. Among patients in ≥CR2, 
31.8% (75/236) had positive pre-HSCT MRD. The inci-
dence of pre-HSCT MRD positivity in patients in ≥CR2 
was higher than that in patients in CR1 (P <0.001).

Overall outcomes

Seven hundred fifty-six patients (756/1683, 44.9%) developed 
acute GVHD, and 384 patients (384/1683, 22.8%) and 
56 patients (56/1683, 3.3%) developed grades II–IV and 
grades III–IV acute GVHD, respectively. As of August 15th, 
2022, 1144 patients (1144/1683, 68.0%) were alive. The 
median follow-up times for all patients and those who